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11.25 Yearly average prices per 100 lb. of Canadian livestock at principal markets, 1968-71 (dollars) 
(concluded) 

I tem 1968 1969 1970 1971 1968 1971 

Steers, good 
Steers, medium 
Steers, c o m m o n 
Heifers, good 
Heifers, medium 
Cows, good 
Cows, medium 
Bulls 
Feeder steers, good 
Feeder steers, common 
Feeder cows and heifers, good 
Feeder cows and heifers, common 
Calves, veal, good and choice 
Calves, veal, common and medium 
Pigs, grade B, dressed 
Lambs , good 
Lambs, common 
Sheep, good 

Winnipeg 
26,85 
25 .50 
22 .80 
24 .53 
23 .08 
19.55 
18.29 
21.45 
26 .85 
23 .50 
22.95 
19.44 
37 .90 
30.29 
28 .10 
26 .30 
21.99 

6.75 

29 .10 
27 .83 
26.01 
27 .50 
25.38 
23 .95 
22 ,12 
24,71 
32.00 
27.58 
26.87 
23 .84 
42 .05 
32.70 
35.452 
30.75 
23 .45 

7.91 

30.20 
29 .02 
27.48 
28.09 
27.06 
23.45 
21.89 
25 .20 
33.00 
28.71 
28 ,04 
24 .26 
46 .70 
37.44 
29.202 
28.65 
24 .22 

9 .51 

32 .40 
29 .94 
27 .10 
28 .90 
27 .35 
23 .10 
21 .70 
25 .00 
33.75 
29 .20 
28 .43 
24.23 
47 .10 
36.81 
22.852 
27.15 
21 .80 

8.76 

24 .90 
23 .60 
21 .96 
23 ,43 
21,69 
17.60 
16.48 
19.75 
26 .75 
22 .90 
22 .80 
19.71 
30.35 
23.67 
26.50 
22 .05 
19.80 
7.67 

27 .65 
26 .52 
25 .31 
26 .00 
24.47 
21 .15 
19.76 
22 .82 
31.50 
26 .74 
27 .12 
24 .04 
39.65 
27 .62 
33.302 
26 .10 
22 .15 

8.49 

29 .20 
27 .92 
26 .61 
27 .20 
26 .06 
21 .20 
19.82 
24.27 
33.20 
29 .34 
29 .42 
24 .52 
43 .05 
28 ,64 
28.402 
25.29 
22.21 
11.25 

31.15 
28 .34 
27 .05 
28.39 
26.99 
21 .00 
20 .06 
23 .85 
33.55 
29.48 
29.49 
24.68 
44 .00 
28.98 
21.252 
23 .70 
20.59 
10.66 

' N o sales reported. 
2 Pigs, Index 100, base price. 

11.26 Per capita supplies of food moving into consumption 1970 and 1971, with average for 1965-69 

Kind of food and weight base 

C E R E A L S 
Whea t flour 
Rye flour and meal 
Oatmeal and rolled oats 
Pot and pearl barley 
Corn flour and meal 
Buckwheat flour 
Rice 
Breakfast food 

S U G A R S A N D S Y R U P S 
Sugar 
Maple sugar 
Honey 
Other 

P U L S E S A N D N U T S 
D r y beans 
D r y peas 
Peanuts 
Tree nuts 
Cocoa 

OILS A N D F A T S 
Margar ine 
Lard 
Shortening and shortening oils 
Other oils and fats 
Butter 

F R U I T 
Fresh 
Canned 
Frozen 
Juice 
Tomatoes , fresh 

canned 
T o m a t o juice 

pu lp , paste and puree 
ketchup 

Citrus fruit, fresh 
juice 

Apples, fresh 
canned 
juice 
frozen 
sauce 
pie filling 

Apricots , fresh 
canned 

Bananas , fresh 
Cherries, fresh 

canned 
frozen 

Peaches, fresh 
canned 

retail wt 

" 
" " 
" 
" 
" 
" 
*' 

sugar content 
refined wt 
retail wt 

" 
" 

retail wt 

" 
" 
" " green beans 

fat content 
retail wt 

" 
" 
" 
" 

fresh equiv. 
retail wt 
net wt canned 
retail wt 
net wt canned 
retail wt 
net wt canned 

" 
" 
" retail wt 

net wt canned 
retail wt 
net wt canned 

" retail wt 
net wt canned 

" retail wt 
net wt canned 
retail wt 

" net wt canned 
retail wt 

" net wt canned 

Pounds per capita 
per annum 
Average 
1965-69 

153.3 
132.8 

0 . 8 
4 . 3 
0 .1 
3.7 

4 . 7 
6 .9 

109.3 
101.9 

0 .5 
1.9 
8 .8 

13.6 
3.7 
1.7 
3 .6 
1.2 
3 .4 

40.0 
9 .2 

13!i 
5 ,6 

17.1 

246.8 
110.9 
28 .1 

3.2 
33 .0 
11.1 
5 .2 
8.9 
2 . 2 
3.9 

25 .6 
12.8 
26 .7 

0 .5 
6.8 
0 .4 
1.3 
0 .6 
0 . 3 
0 .6 

16.8 
0 .8 
0 .3 
0 .6 
4 . 5 
3.9 

1970 

152.2 
131.7 

0 .8 
4 . 0 
0 .1 
4 . 1 

5 .0 
6 .5 

110.3 
102.2 

0 . 2 
2 . 2 

10.1 

14.2 
3.1 
1.3 
5.1 
1.3 
3 .4 

41.4 
9 .3 

15^3 
5.8 

15.8 

244.7 
113.3 
25 .8 

3.1 
34.7 
12.6 
6 .1 
8.0 
1.7 
4 . 1 

27 .1 
14.2 
24 .8 

0 .3 
6 .7 
0 . 4 
1.1 
0 .5 
0 . 2 
0 .5 

17.6 
0 . 8 
0 . 3 
0 . 6 
5 .4 
2 .9 

1971P 

146.1 
124.1 

0 .8 
3 .8 
0 .1 
4 . 0 

6 .8 
6 .5 

110.9 
104.6 

0 .2 
1.5 
8 .0 

17.5 
4 . 6 
2 . 6 
5 .2 
1.5 
3 .6 

41.2 
9 . 2 

15! i 
5.9 

15.7 

252.8 
114.8 
27.9 

3 .2 
35 .5 
10.9 
5.9 
8.4 
2 . 2 
4 . 1 

26 .2 
16.6 
26 .8 

0 .4 
6 .2 
0 .3 
1.2 
0 .5 
0 .2 
0 .5 

18.1 
1.1 
0 . 3 
0 .6 
5.9 
3.7 

Percentages of 
1965-69 
1970 

99.3 
9 9 . 2 

100.0 
9 3 . 0 

100.0 
110.8 

106.4 
9 4 . 2 

100.9 
100.3 
40 .0 

115.8 
114.8 

104.4 
83 .8 
76 .5 

141.7 
108.3 
100.0 

103.5 
101.1 

116'.8 
103.6 
9 2 . 4 

99.1 
102.2 
9 1 . 8 
96 .9 

105.1 
113.5 
117.3 

89.9 
77 .3 

105.1 
105.9 
110.9 
92 .9 
60 .0 
9 8 . 5 

100.0 
84 .6 
83 .3 
66 .7 
83 .3 

104.8 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
120.0 
74 .4 

average 
1971P 

95.3 
9 3 . 4 

100.0 
88 .4 

100.0 
108.1 

144.7 
9 4 . 2 

101.5 
102.6 
4 0 . 0 
78 .9 
90 .9 

128.7 
124.3 
152.9 
144.4 
125.0 
105.9 

103.0 
100.0 

115!3 
105.4 
9 1 . 8 

102.4 
103.5 
9 9 . 3 

100.0 
107.6 
9 8 . 2 

113.5 
94 .4 

100.0 
105.1 
102.3 
129.7 
100.4 
80 .0 
9 1 . 2 
7 5 . 0 
9 2 . 3 
83 .3 
66 .7 
83 .3 

107.7 
137.5 
100.0 
100.0 
131.1 
94 .9 


